

**05.02.2026**  
Court No.34  
Item No. 12-13  
sg

**CRR 4817 of 2023**  
**with**  
**I.A. No. CRAN 4 of 2025**  
**Jaganath Biswas & Ors. Vs. State of West Bengal & Anr.**  
**With**  
**CRR 3035 of 2022**  
**Saptami Biswas Vs. State of West Bengal & Anr.**

Mr. Dipanjan Chatterjee  
Mr. S. Paul  
Ms. Shipra Kumar Roy  
Ms. Rimpa Adhikari  
Ms. Kakan Das

...for the petitioners.

Mr. Habibur Rahaman  
Mr. Archisman Singh  
Ms. Mehabuba Rahaman

... for the opposite parties.

Mr. Debasish Roy  
Mr. Saryati Datta  
Mr. S. Chatterjee

...for the State in CRR 4817 of 2023.

Mr. Debasish Roy  
Mr. S.Dutta  
Ms. Snigdha Saha

...for the State in CRR 3035 of 2022.

**Re.: I.A. No. CRAN 4 of 2025**

1. Affidavit of service filed by the petitioner be kept with the record.
2. This is an application for re-imposition as well as extension of interim order initially granted on dated 21<sup>st</sup> March, 2024 by the Coordinate bench and which was in force till two weeks after Puja

Vacation, 2025. It is submitted by the learned sr. advocate for the petitioner that there has been delay in preferring this application for a period of 18 days due to lack of communication between the conducting advocate as well as petitioner. Otherwise the petitioner is diligent in proceeding with his case.

3. Copy of the said application has been served upon the opposite parties who has raised objection to the same.

4. Having heard both the learned advocates it appears that application has been filed on 17<sup>th</sup> December, 2025 and the interim order was in force till, 2024. The matter is otherwise ready for hearing.

5. Hence this matter be listed for hearing on 5<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 under the heading 'Contested Application'.

6. In view of the above, interim order as granted earlier which has been subsequently lapsed is re-imposed and be extended till 31<sup>st</sup> March, 2026.

7. Accordingly, application being CRAN 4 of 2025 stands disposed of.

8. Parties are to act on the server copy of this order downloaded from the official *website* of the Calcutta High Court.

**[Chaitali Chatterjee (Das), J.]**